

TM No. 4/22

**HUGO BOSS TRADE MARK MANAGEMENT GMBH
AND CO KG & ANR. Vs. GLOBAL PERFUMES
COMPANY**

12.08.2022

Present: Sh. Kamal Naresh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Written submissions were filed on 20/07/2022 on behalf of plaintiff.

On 01/08/2022 application for amendment of plaint under Order VI Rule 17 read with 151 CPC was filed with annexures and purported proof of service by *email* to defendants.

Memo of Parties filed with the plaint contains no *email ids* of any of the defendants.

It cannot be presumed that defendants were appropriately served of above said application.

Let copies of the above said application with annexures be served upon the defendants by the plaintiff during the course of day and proof of service be filed in the Court. Also one spare copy of said application for each of the defendants be filed with the Ahlmad against receipt today itself.

Defendants/Ld. Counsel may obtain the copy of said application from the Ahlmad against receipt.

Reply of above said application be filed by defendants in two weeks after supply of their copies to plaintiff/Counsel and proof of service be filed with such application.

Contd./-

TM No. 4/22

**HUGO BOSS TRADE MARK MANAGEMENT GMBH
AND CO KG & ANR. Vs. GLOBAL PERFUMES
COMPANY**

::2::

Fixed **17/09/2022** for arguments on application of
plaintiff under Order VI Rule 17 read with 151 CPC.

This order be uploaded on the website of the Delhi
District Courts.

GURVINDER PAL SINGH
District Judge (Commercial Court)-02
Patiala House Court, New Delhi
12.08.2022(DK)