

**TM No. 4/22**

**HUGO BOSS TRADE MARK MANAGEMENT GMBH  
AND CO KG AND ANOTHER Vs. GLOBAL PERFUMES  
COMPANY & ANR.**

04.11.2022

**Present: Sh. Kamal Naresh, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff.**

Heard. Perused.

Record reveals that defendants were not served with summons of suit from the Court, even before receipt of matter on transfer.

Issue notice of the application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC with copy of paper book of plaintiff earlier filed to the defendants by all permissible modes i.e., on filing of PF/Speed Post/whatsapp/ on e-mail on taking steps within 2 working days by plaintiff returnable for **08.12.2022**.

This order be uploaded on the website of the Delhi District Courts.

**GURVINDER PAL SINGH**  
**District Judge (Commercial Court)-02**  
**Patiala House Court, New Delhi.**  
**04.11.2022<sub>(vkp)</sub>**