

[TM/4/2022](#)

CNR NO. : DLND010007442022

HUGO BOSS TRADE MARK MANAGEMENT GMBH AND
CO KG AND ANOTHER
VS.

GLOBAL PERFUMES COMPANY & ANR.

03-09-2024

Present : Sh. Kamal Naresh, Advocate for plaintiff.

None for defendants, despite calls.

Heard. File perused.

Affidavit of service under Order XI Rule 6 (3) CPC
as applicable to the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 *alongwith*
tracking reports, is filed today.

While referring to the aforesaid affidavit and tracking
reports, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel of plaintiff that both the
defendants have been duly served with the summons of the suit
sent to them by Registered Post on 09-07-2024 and 10-07-2024, as
reflected in tracking reports duly downloaded from the website of
Indian Post.

In view of submissions which are duly supported by
tracking reports and affidavit, the Court is of the view that both
the defendants were duly served with the summons of the suit on
09-07-2024 and 10-07-2024 respectively.

Be awaited for appearance of defendants till 12:00
noon.

(VIDYA PRAKASH)
District Judge (Commercial Court)-02
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.

Contd...2/-

2nd Call at 12:30 p.m.

Present : Sh. Kamal Naresh, Advocate for plaintiff.
None for defendants, despite repeated calls.

Heard. File perused.

Be awaited for appearance of defendants till 02:00
p.m.

(VIDYA PRAKASH)
District Judge (Commercial Court)-02
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.

3rd Call at 02:15 p.m.

Present : Sh. Kamal Naresh, Advocate for plaintiff.
None for defendants, despite repeated calls since
morning.

Heard. File perused.

In the totality of the facts and circumstances of the
case and keeping in view the fact that none has appeared on behalf
of defendants despite wait and repeated calls since morning, the
defendants are hereby proceeded against as *ex parte*.

Plaintiff is directed to file list of witnesses within
2 weeks from date of this order.

Put up on 16-10-2024 for *ex parte* PE.

(VIDYA PRAKASH)
District Judge (Commercial Court)-02
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.
03-09-2024_(r)